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TAG MEMBERS PRESENT:  Carl Chretien, Lee DeVito, Mark Cummings, Rob Baker, Megan Sanborn, Mike Hangge, Dave LaFond, Bob Duval, Chief Bob Lefebvre and Chief Mike Thurlow

BOARD MEMBERS PRESENT: Marc Veilleux, Barry Chase, Jeff Ohler and Chair Roger Rossignol

The Conflict was read by Chair and MUBEC Board member Roger Rossignol as follows:

Conflict Resolution Form submitted by Michael Hangge, Ellsworth Fire Dept. 
2009 IRC Chp 3 Section 302.2 and NFPA 101 2009 Chp 30 Section 30.1.3.2

The IRC recognizes the term Townhouse as defined in section 202 which allows for the use of a NFPA 13D sprinkler to meet code requirements. NFPA does not use the term townhouse so all townhouses are considered apartment buildings and require coverage by a NFPA 13R sprinkler system. Mr. Hangge suggests that the State of Maine should follow the requirements of the IRC for installation of sprinkler systems (for townhouses). 

Mike Hangge explained his submittal to the TAG members. He currently has townhouses being built in Ellsworth. He wants to view these as townhouses, not apartments and allow the 13-D sprinkler system to be installed instead of the 13-R in these units. He feels this would also allow the Fire Marshal’s Office to review their plans using this language as described by the IRC instead of the NFPA requirements. 

NFPA does state one or two family homes can have a 13-D system installed. 13-D system is about life safety only, not meant to save buildings and is good for about 10 minutes, allowing time for people to get out of the building. The IRC states that you can have a one hour common wall between any numbers of units.

Motion: made by Chief Bob Lefebvre that the Fire Marshal’s Office continue reviewing plans according to the NFPA 101 present requirements and include the definition of apartments in NFPA 101 A3.3.32.3
Seconded: by Mark Cummings
Vote: 6 yes 4 no

IRC – definition of townhouse says one hour separation and calls for it to be an apartment house.
NFPA – definition is two units and two hour separation and called townhouses. 

2nd Motion: made by Carl Chretien to utilize the definition of the IRC for townhouses and apply/insert it in NFPA 101 to satisfy the Conflict. 
Seconded: by Rob Baker
Vote: 4 yes and 6 no

Both motions will be taken to the next meeting of the Technical Codes and Standards Board meeting. 

Meeting ended at 10:50 a.m.
